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State/UT 

Andhra Pradesh 
Assam 
Bihar 
Delhi 
Goa 
Gujarat 
Haryana 
Himachal Pradesh 
Jammu & Kashmir 
Karnataka 
Kerala 
Madhya Pradesh 
Maharashtra 
Manipur 
Orissa 
Pondicherry 
Punjab 
Rajasthan 
Tamil Nadu 
Uttar Pradesh 
West Bengal 

Total 

No. of 
Colleges 

2 

10 
3 
9 
4 
I 
6 
1 
I 
2 

18 
5 
6 

21 
1 
3 
I 
5 
5 

14 
9 
7 

132 

Population 
served by each 
Medical Coflege 

3 

6,63,545 
74,31,521 
95,93,206 
23,42,619 
11,68,622 
68,62,381 

168,17,715 
51,11,079 
38,59,350 
24,89,248 
58,06,566 

110,22,644 
37,49,915 
18,26,714 

105,04,023 
8,07,045 

40,38,159 
87,76,128 
39,74,166 

154,47,903 
97,11,819 

NOTE.-Arunachal Pradesh, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Sikkim 
Tripura, A & N Islands, Chandigarh, Daman & Diu, Lakshadweep 
Dadra & Nagar Haveli do not have Medical Colleges. 

Universities wilhout Vice-Chancellor (SHRI ARJUN SINGH): (a) Ac-

4389. SHRI SYED SHAHABUD-
DIN: Will the Minister of HU· 
MAN RESOURCE DEVELOP-
MENT be pleased to state: 

(a) the names of Universities in 
the country which did not have a 
Vice-Chancellor as on April 1, 1991; 

(b) whether the Government have 
drawn the attention of the State Go-
vernments concerned to the need for 
not keeping the posts of Vice-Chan-
cellors vacant: 

(c) whether the Government have 
circulated any guidelines to eliminate 
the delay in the appointment of Vice-
Chancellors; and 

(q) if so, the details. thereof? 

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN 
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

cording to the information furnished 
by Association of Indian Universities 
{AIU). all universities in the country 
except seven had regular Vice-Chan· 
cellars as on 1-4-91. The following 
seven universities had officiating 
Vice-Chancellors:-

(1) Andhra University, Waltair. 
(2) Dr. Hari Singh Gour Vishwa-

vidyalaya, Sagar. 
(3) University of Jodhpur. Jodh· 

pur. 
{4) Indian Veterinary Research 

Institute, Izatnagar. 
(5} Jawaharlal Nehru Technolo-

gical University, Hyderabad. 
(6) Rajasthan Agricultural Univer-

sity, Bikaner. 
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(7) Sri Padmavati Mahila Vishwa-
vidyalayam, Tirupati. 

(b) to (d) Vice-Chancellors of State 
Universities are appointed under the 
provisions of the Act of the concern-
ed university. Central Government has 
not issued any guidelines to the State 
Governments regarding appointment 
of Vice-Chancellors. 

Tribals Access to Firewood and 
Forest Produce 

4390. SHRI BHAGEY GOBAR-
OHAN: Will the Minister of EN-
VIRONMENT AND FORESTS be 
pleased to state: 

(a) the progress made so far in 
regard to ensuring and safeguarding 
the traditional rights of tribal popu-
lation of access to firewood and forest 
produce as per the Twenty Point Pro-
gramme; 

(b) whether in some of the State, 
the traditional rights have been abo-
lished to the detriment of tribals; and • 

(c) if so. the reasons therefor? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF 
THE MINISTRY OF ENVIRON-
MENT AND FORESTS (SHRI KA-
MAL NATH): (a) While the Na-
tional Forest Policy, 1988 provides for 
full protection of the rights and con-
cessions enjoyed by tribals living 
within and near forests, it also stipu-
lates that such rights and concessions 
should always remain related to the 
carrying capacity of the forests. The 
domestic requirements of tribals for 
fuelwood. fodder, minor forest pro-
duce and construction timber are 
treated as the first charge on forest 
produce. 

(b) and (c) Government are not 
aware of any State Government hav-
ing abolished the traditional rights of 
the tribals in forests. However. the 
information is being collected and 
will be laid on the Table of the 
House. 

Rellabilitation of Displaced Tribals 

4391. SHRI BHAGEY GOBAR· 
DHAN : Will the Minister of WEL-
FARE be pleased to state: 

(a) the number of tribals displaced 
so far from their habitats on account 
of various development projects; 

(b) whether the displaced tribals 
have been properly rehabilitated; and 

(c) if not. the reasons therefor? 

THE MINISTER OF WELFARE 
(SHRI SIT ARAM KESRI): (a) to 
(c) The information is being collect-
ed and will be laid on the Table of 
the House. 

Allocation of Funds to Kerala under 
"Projed Elephant' Scheme 

4392. SHRI P. C. THOMAS: Will 
the MINISTER OF ENVIRONMEN f 
AND FORESTS be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Union Government 
propose to allocate funds to wild life 
sanctuary in Thekkady and Elephant 
centre at Kokanad in Kerala under 
"Project Elephant'' Scheme; and 

(b) if so. the details thereof? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF 
THE MINISTRY OF ENVIRO~­
MENT AND FORESTS (SHRI KA-
MAL NATH): (a) and (b) "Pro-
ject Elephant" has not yet been final-
ly approved by Government .There-
fore no commitment about ::tllocation 
of funds to wildlife sanctuary in 
Thekkady and Elephant Centre at 
Kokanad in Kerala, can be made, at 
present. 

Assistaace to State Governmeofs for 
Health and Family Welfare 

4393. SHRI P. C. THOMAS: WiU 
the Minister of HEALTH AND FA .. 
MILY WELFARE be pleased t(\ 
state: 




